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PART 225—FOREIGN ACQUISITION

* * * * *
SUBPART 225.4--TRADE AGREEMENTS

* * * * *

225.401-70  End products subject to trade agreements.

Acquisitions of end products in the following Federal supply groups (FSG) are covered by trade agreements if the value of the acquisition is at or above the applicable trade agreement threshold and no exception applies.  If an end product is not in one of the listed groups, the trade agreements do not apply.  The definition of Caribbean Basin country end products in FAR 25.003 excludes those end products that are not eligible for duty-free treatment under 19 U.S.C. 2703(b).  Therefore certain watches, watch parts, and luggage from certain Caribbean Basin countries are not eligible products.  However, 225.003 expands the definition of Caribbean Basin country end products to include petroleum and any product derived from petroleum, in accordance with Section 8094 of Pub. L. 103-139.  

	FSG
	Category/Description

	
	

	* ****
	

	[83]
	[Pins, needles, and sewing kits (only part of 8315) and flag staffs, flagpoles, and flagstaff trucks (only part of 8345)]

	84
	Luggage (only 8460) - See FAR 25.003 for exclusion of luggage for Caribbean Basin countries

	85
	Toiletries

	87
	Agricultural supplies

	88
	Live animals

	[89]
	[Tobacco products (only 8975)] 


* * * * *

SUBPART 225.11—SOLICITATION PROVISIONS AND CONTRACT CLAUSES

* * * * *

225.1101  Acquisition of supplies.

* * * * *


(10)(i)  Use the clause at 252.225-7036, Buy American Act--Free Trade Agreements-- Balance of Payments Program, instead of the clause at FAR 52.225-3, Buy American Act--Free Trade Agreements--Israeli Trade Act, in solicitations and contracts for the items listed at 225.401-70, when the estimated value equals or exceeds $25,000, but is less than $175,000[$193,000], and a Free Trade Agreement applies to the acquisition.




(A)  Use the basic clause when the estimated value equals or exceeds $58,550[$64,786].




(B)  Use the clause with its Alternate I when the estimated value equals or exceeds $25,000 but is less than $58,550[$64,786].

* * * * *

SUBPART 225.75—BALANCE OF PAYMENTS PROGRAM

* * * * *

225.7503  Contract clauses. 

  Unless the entire acquisition is exempt from the Balance of Payments Program—

  (a)  Use the clause at 252.225-7044, Balance of Payments Program—Construction Material, in solicitations and contracts for construction to be performed outside the United States with a value greater than the simplified acquisition threshold but less than $6,725,000[$7,407,000]. 

  (b)  Use the clause at 252.225-7045, Balance of Payments Program—Construction Material Under Trade Agreements, in solicitations and contracts for construction to be performed outside the United States with a value of $6,725,000[$7,407,000] or more.  For acquisitions with a value of $6,725,000 [$7,407,000] or more, but less than $7,611,532[$8,422,165], use the clause with its Alternate I.] 

* * * * *

PART 252—SOLICITATION PROVISIONS AND CONTRACT CLAUSES

* * * * *

252.212-7001  Contract Terms and Conditions Required to Implement Statutes or Executive Orders Applicable to Defense Acquisitions of Commercial Items.

As prescribed in 212.301(f)(iii), use the following clause:

CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO DEFENSE ACQUISITIONS OF COMMERCIAL ITEMS (DEC 2005[FEB 2006])

* * * * *


(b)  The Contractor agrees to comply with any clause that is checked on the following list of Defense FAR Supplement clauses which, if checked, is included in this contract by reference to implement provisions of law or Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items or components.

* * * * *

	_
	252.225-7021
	Trade Agreements (DEC 2005[FEB 2006]) (19 U.S.C. 2501-2518 and 19 U.S.C. 3301 note).


* * * * *

252.225-7021  Trade Agreements.

As prescribed in 225.1101(6), use the following clause:

TRADE AGREEMENTS (DEC 2005[FEB 2006])


(a)  Definitions.  As used in this clause(
* * * * *




(3)  “Designated country” means—


* * * * *


(ii)  A Free Trade Agreement country (Australia, Canada, Chile, Mexico, [Morocco,] or Singapore);

* * * * *

252.225-7045  Balance of Payments Program—Construction Material Under Trade Agreements.
As prescribed in 225.7503(b), use the following clause:

BALANCE OF PAYMENTS PROGRAM—CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL UNDER TRADE AGREEMENTS (DEC 2005[FEB 2006])

(a)  Definitions.  As used in this clause—
* * * * *

 “Designated country” means— 

* * * * *

  

(2)  A Free Trade Agreement country (Australia, Canada, Chile, Mexico, [Morocco,] or Singapore);

* * * * *

ALTERNATE I (DEC 2005[FEB 2006]).  As prescribed in 225.7503(b), delete the definitions of "designated country" and “designated country construction material" from the definitions in paragraph (a) of the basic clause, add the following definition of “Australian[,] or Chilean[, or Moroccan] construction material” to paragraph (a) of the basic clause, and substitute the following paragraphs (b) and (c) for paragraphs (b) and (c) of the basic clause:

"Australian[,] or Chilean[, or Moroccan] construction material" means a construction material that— 

  (1)  Is wholly the growth, product, or manufacture of Australia[,] or Chile[, or Morocco]; or 

  (2)  In the case of a construction material that consists in whole or in part of materials from another country, has been substantially transformed in Australia[,] or Chile[, or Morocco] into a new and different construction material distinct from the materials from which it was transformed.

  (b)  This clause implements the Balance of Payments Program by providing a preference for domestic construction material.  In addition, the Contracting Officer has determined that the WTO GPA and all Free Trade Agreements except NAFTA apply to this acquisition.  Therefore, the Balance of Payments Program restrictions are waived for WTO GPA country, Australian[,] or Chilean[, or Moroccan], least developed country, or Caribbean Basin country construction material.

  (c)  The Contractor shall use only domestic, WTO GPA country, Australian[,] or Chilean[, or Moroccan], least developed country, or Caribbean Basin country construction material in performing this contract, except for—



(1)  Construction material valued at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in Part 2 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation; or



(2)  The construction material or components listed by the Government as follows:

________________________________________________________________

[Contracting Officer to list applicable excepted materials or indicate “none”]

* * * * *
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